
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI
No. 2023-CA-00584-SCT

ANN SAUNDERS; SABREEN SHARRIEF; AND DOROTHY TRIPLETT,
Appellants

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI EX REL. TATE REEVES, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI EX REL. LYNN FITCH, IN
HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSISSIPPI; HONORABLE MICHAEL

K. RANDOLPH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE MISSISSIPPI
SUPREME COURT; ZACK WALLACE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CIRCUIT CLERK OF THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF HINDS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI; AND GREG SNOWDEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF COURTS,

Appellees

On Appeal from the Hinds County Chancery Court

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, GOVERNOR
TATE REEVES, AND ATTORNEY GENERAL LYNN FITCH**

Oral Argument Requested

REX M. SHANNON III
Special Assistant Attorney General
MS Bar No. 102974
GERALD L. KUCIA
Special Assistant Attorney General
MS Bar No. 8716

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
SCOTT G. STEWART
Solicitor General
MS Bar No. 106359
JUSTIN L. MATHENY
Deputy Solicitor General
MS Bar No. 100754
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205-0220
Telephone: (601) 359-3680
E-mail: justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov
Counsel for the State Appellees

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI
No. 2023-CA-00584-SCT

ANN SAUNDERS, ET AL.,
Appellants

v.

THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, ET AL.,
Appellees

On Appeal from the Hinds County Chancery Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Legal Background	4
Factual Background.....	6
Procedural Background	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Challenged Judicial-Appointment Laws Are Constitutional.....	18
A. The Legislature Has Broad Power To Authorize Judicial Appointments Like Those Challenged Here.....	19
B. The Challenged Judicial-Appointment Laws Accord With The Mississippi Constitution	21
C. Plaintiffs’ Challenges To The Judicial-Appointment Laws Fail	23
II. The CCID Court Is Constitutional	31
III. The Court Need Not And Should Not Resolve Any Other Issues	37
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Estate of Smiley</i> , 530 So. 2d 18 (Miss. 1988)	18, 32, 35
<i>Ex parte Dennis</i> , 334 So. 2d 369 (Miss. 1976)	21
<i>Hinton v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Perry Cnty.</i> , 84 Miss. 536, 36 So. 565 (1904)	5
<i>In re Initiative Measure No. 65: Mayor Butler v. Watson</i> , 338 So. 3d 599 (Miss. 2021)	21
<i>Johnson v. Sysco Food Servs.</i> , 86 So. 3d 242 (Miss. 2012)	18, 32
<i>Marshall v. State</i> , 662 So. 2d 566 (Miss. 1995)	32, 34, 36
<i>McDonald v. McDonald</i> , 850 So. 2d 1182 (Miss. Ct. App. 2002)	19, 20, 25, 28
<i>McDonald v. McDonald</i> , 876 So. 2d 296 (Miss. 2004)	19, 26
<i>Mississippi Judicial Performance Comm’n v. Thomas</i> , 549 So. 2d 962 (Miss. 1989)	33
<i>NAACP v. Reeves</i> , No. 3:23-CV-272-HTW-LGI, 2023 WL 3767059 (S.D. Miss. Jun. 1, 2023)	10
<i>Prewitt v. Moore</i> , 840 F. Supp. 428 (N.D. Miss. 1993).....	7, 8, 19, 24, 25, 27, 29
<i>Prewitt v. Moore</i> , 840 F. Supp. 436 (N.D. Miss. 1993).....	8, 19
<i>State ex rel. Greaves v. Henry</i> , 87 Miss. 125, 40 So. 152 (1906)	19, 35

<i>State v. Baggett</i> , 145 Miss. 142, 110 So. 240 (1926)	21
<i>Town of Terry v. Smith</i> , 48 So. 3d 507 (Miss. 2010)	33
<i>Vinson v. Prather</i> , 879 So. 2d 1053 (Miss. Ct. App. 2004)	20
<i>Wayne Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Quitman Sch. Dist.</i> , 346 So. 3d 853 (Miss. 2022)	35
<i>Wheeler v. Shoemake</i> , 213 Miss. 374, 57 So. 2d 276 (1952)	5, 19

Constitutional Provisions

Miss. Const. art. IV, § 33	2, 4, 19
Miss. Const. art. IV, § 49	21
Miss. Const. art. IV, § 50	21
Miss. Const. art. IV, § 53	21
Miss. Const. art. VI, § 144	5, 32
Miss. Const. art. VI, § 152	5, 32, 33
Miss. Const. art. VI, § 153	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Const. art. VI, §§ 156-65	5
Miss. Const. art. VI, § 165	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Const. art. VI, § 172	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Const. art. VI, § 177A	21

Statutes

2023 House Bill 1020	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-1-105 (1989)	6, 7

Miss. Code Ann. § 9-1-105	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-1-107	22
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-51-81	33, 34, 37
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-51-95	33
Miss. Laws, 1989, ch. 587	6, 7
Miss. Laws, 2005, ch. 501	8
Miss. Laws, 2018, ch. 391	9

Rules

Miss. R. Civ. P. 65	14
Miss. R. Crim. P. 29.1	33, 34, 37

Other Authorities

1989 House Journal	6
1989 Senate Journal (Vol. II)	6
2005 House Journal	8
2005 Senate Journal (Vol. II)	8
2018 House Journal	9
2018 Senate Journal	9
